days prior to any payroll date. The Federation shall certify in such notice to the District that it has 

notified its members in writing of such change. 

2.13   Contracting Out. The District/College shall notify the Federation when contracting out for 

services exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) within a fiscal year. The District’s intent is not 

to contract out any work that will displace existing classified employees/positions, or to avoid granting 

of reasonable number of overtime hours. If a College or the District is considering the use of outside

[...]

Employees shall receive their regular rate of pay, less the amount of 

fees received for serving as a witness. 

17.12  Family and Medical Leave. 

A.  Employees who have been continuously employed at least twelve (12) months and working 

for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours are eligible under federal and state law for 

paid or unpaid Family and Medical Leave.  Leaves may be granted for up to twelve (12) weeks in a 

twelve (12) month period, measured from the date that the employee’s first family and medical leave

[...]

 There will be an initial call from the District Human Resources with the assistance 

of the Federation for donations to establish the bank. 

 There will be subsequent regular, periodic calls for donations. 

 There will be calls for donations when the bank balance falls below one thousand 

two hundred (1,200) hours. 

 Donations from those eligible to donate will be accepted at any time. Forms are 

available. 

G.  Review and Oversight. 

 Applications for catastrophic illness leave will be reviewed by a task force 

comprised of three (3) classified employees appointed by the Federation and the

[...]

Current procedures and guidelines are available on the District 

website.  The committee may formulate revisions to its procedures and guidelines for 

recommendation to the District and Federation.  

4. Funding.  The District shall fund the Job Training program at fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000) per year.  Funds budgeted but not expended in one fiscal year will be carried 

over for use in the following fiscal year.  

B. Retraining in the Event of Job Elimination.  Permanent classified employees who are 

serving in positions identified for elimination due to consolidation of departments may be granted an